modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute 
discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create 
offer, issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 24,08,000 (Twenty-Four Lakhs Eight 
Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each issued at a price of Rs. 124/- (Rupees One Hundred & Twenty-Four Only) aggregating to Rs. 
29,85,92,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Eighty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Only) and on 
such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations or other provisions of law as may be prevailing at the time with the right to the warrant 
holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
of the Company (“Equity Shares”) at a premium of Rs. 114.00/- (One Hundred and Fourteen Only) 
per share for each warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the 
Warrants to the proposed allottees as mentioned below on preferential basis for cash and in such form 
and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover

[...]

In the event that, a Warrant holder does not exercise the Warrants within a period of 18 (Eighteen) 
months from the date of allotment of such Warrants, the unexercised Warrants shall lapse and the 
amount paid by the Warrant holders on such Warrants shall stand forfeited by Company. 

iv. The Equity Share Warrants will be issued at Rs. 124.00/- (One Hundred and Twenty-four Only) per 
share warrant. 

v. The price determined above and the number of Equity Shares to be allotted on exercise of the Warrants 
shall be subject to appropriate adjustments as permitted under the rules, regulations and laws, as 
applicable from time to time.

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 
2013:  

Item No. 3: 

The Special Resolution contained in Item No. 3 of the notice, have been proposed pursuant to the 
provisions of Sections 42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, to issue and allot up to 24,08,000 
(Twenty-Four Lakhs Eight Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each issued at a price of Rs. 124/- (Rupees One Hundred & Twenty-Four Only) 
per warrant total consideration aggregating to Rs. 29,85,92,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Eighty-
Five Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Only). 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) in their meeting held on Thursday, 19th June 2025 
subject to necessary approval(s), have approved the proposal for raising of funds by way of create, offer, 
issue and allot 24,08,000 (Twenty-Four Lakhs Eight Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ 
Convertible Warrants”) of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each issued at a price of Rs. 124/- (Rupees One 
Hundred & Twenty-Four Only) per warrant total consideration aggregating to Rs. 29,85,92,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Eighty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Only) on preferential basis to 
the Proposed Allottees as mentioned in the resolution no. 3 in such form and manner and in accordance 
with the provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution for approval of the

[...]

strengthening the Company’s liquidity position. This will ensure the availability of sufficient funds for 
day-to-day operational needs, improve financial flexibility, and enhance the Company’s ability to 
manage its short-term obligations efficiently 

General Corporate Purpose - Up to Rs. 26,00,00,000 (Twenty-Six Crores) of the Issue Proceeds will 
be utilised for general corporate purposes, which includes, inter alia, meeting ongoing general corporate 
exigencies and contingencies, expenses of the Company as applicable in such a manner and proportion 

as may be decided by the Board from time to time, and/or any other general purposes as may be